

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON  
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION

In re NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION	)	MDL No. 2804
	)	
	)	Case No. 1:17-md-2804
_____	)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	)	Hon. Dan Aaron Polster
	)	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v.</i>	)	[Electronically Filed]
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P.</i>	)	
3:18-cv-07591	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS  
TO VACATE ORDER CONDITIONALLY REMANDING  
*CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO V. PURDUE PHARMA L.P.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Transferee Court Properly Used Its Sound Judgment to Suggest Remand of <i>San Francisco</i> .....	6
B. Remand of <i>San Francisco</i> Satisfies the Purposes of Section 1407 and Will Further the Goal of a Potential Global Settlement, as Recognized by the Transferee Court .....	8
C. Defendants’ Attempts to Undermine <i>San Francisco</i> ’s Bellwether Value Fold Under Scrutiny.....	11
1. Plaintiff’s Public Nuisance, Unfair Competition Law, and False Advertising Law Claims Do Not Necessitate Statewide Discovery .....	11
2. A <i>San Francisco</i> Remand Will Promote Coordination, Not Conflict, with Other California Proceedings .....	12
3. Defendants Vastly and Unfairly Overstate the Burden of Discovery Imposed by a Remand of the <i>San Francisco</i> Case .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Dick Lee Pastry</i> , No. CGC-11-512391, 2013 Cal. Sup. LEXIS 10859 (S.F. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2013) .....	12
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Patel</i> , No. CGC 09 493-770, 2010 Cal. Sup. LEXIS 10088 (S.F. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Brand-Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....	6
<i>In re Light Cigarettes Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> <i>(No. II) MDL 2502</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 178 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2436, 2015 WL 2417411 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2015) .....	3
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	7
<i>McKay v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>People v. Los Angeles</i> , 160 Cal. App. 2d 494 (1958) .....	11

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C.  
 §1407.....1, 6, 7, 8

California Code of Civil Procedure  
 §731.....11

False Advertising Law (“FAL”),  
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17500, *et seq.* .....11

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”),  
 18 U.S.C. §1961, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”),  
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200, *et seq.* .....11, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 1 .....7

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*Binding Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litig. and the Right to Jury Trial*, 17  
 T.M. Cooley J. Prac. & Clinical L. 295 .....2

David F. Herr, *Multidistrict Litigation Manual* §10:5 (May 2019 update) .....9

Eldon E. Fallon et al., *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*, 82 Tul. L.  
 Rev. 2323, 2325-26 (2008) .....4

Robert H. Klonoff, *Federal Multidistrict Litigation: in a Nutshell* 331 (West  
 Academic Publishing 2020).....6

Manual on Complex Litigation (Fourth)  
 §20.31.....15  
 §20.132.....3, 10  
 §20.133.....1, 6, 7  
 §20.133 n.673.....6  
 §22.315.....3
